# Defense Science Board Task Force on Logistics Modernization

**ACTION:** Notice of Advisory Committee Meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Defense Science Board Task Force on Logistics Modernization will meet in open session on April 29– 30, 1996 at the Institute for Defense Analyses (IDA), 1801 N. Beauregard Street, Alexandria, Virginia.

The mission of the Defense Science Board is to advise the Secretary of Defense and the Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition & Technology on scientific and technical matters as they affect the perceived needs of the Department of Defense.

Persons interested in further information should call LTC Kerry M. Brown at (703) 697–7980.

Dated: April 8, 1996. Patricia L. Toppings, *Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.* [FR Doc. 96–9074 Filed 4–11–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5000–04–M

# Defense Science Board Task Force on Global Positioning System, Phase II

**ACTION:** Notice of Advisory Committee Meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Defense Science Board Task Force on Global Positioning System, Phase will meet in closed session on April 25–26 and May 21–22, 1996 at MIT, Lincoln Laboratory Office, Arlington, Virginia.

The mission of the Defense Science Board is to advise the Secretary of Defense through the Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition and Technology on scientific and technical matters as they affect the perceived needs of the Department of Defense. At these meetings the Task Force will examine affordable options in providing a robust position, navigation and timing capability.

In accordance with Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Public Law 92–463, as amended (5 U.S.C. App. II (1988)), it has been determined that these DSB Task Force meetings concern matters listed in 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(1) (1988), and that accordingly these meetings will be closed to the public.

Dated: April 8, 1996. Patricia L. Toppings, *Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.* [FR Doc. 96–9075 Filed 4–11–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5000–04–M

## Defense Science Board Task Force on Military Personnel Information Management

**ACTION:** Notice of Advisory Committee Meeting.

**SUMMARY:** The Defense Science Board Task Force on Military Personnel Information Management will meet in open session on April 29–30, 1996 at the Sheraton Crystal City Hotel, Arlington, Virginia.

The mission of the Defense Science Board is to advise the Secretary of Defense and the Under Secretary of Defense for Acquisition and Technology on scientific and technical matters as they affect the perceived needs of the Department of Defense.

Persons interested in further information should call Ms. Norma St. Clair at (703) 696–8710.

Dated: April 8, 1996. Patricia L. Toppings, *Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.* [FR Doc. 96–9076 Filed 4–11–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5000–04–M

## DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP96-289-000]

# Colorado Interstate Gas Company; Notice of Application

April 8, 1996.

Take notice that on March 29, 1996, Colorado Interstate Gas Company (CIG), P.O. Box 1087, Colorado Springs, Colorado 80944, filed in Docket No. CP96-289-000 an application pursuant to Section 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act for authorization to construct and operate a compressor station to effectuate an increase in capacity on CIG's Wind River Lateral, to temporarily lease compression at the Muddy Gas Compressor site with pre-granted abandonment authority, all as more fully set forth in the application on file with the Commission and open to public inspection.

CIG proposes to construct the new compressor station in Carbon County, Wyoming, with approximately 10,556 horsepower of new compression at an estimated cost of \$10,844,200. CIG proposes to install compression temporarily of approximately 3,000 horsepower at an estimated \$51,000 a month until the permanent compression is in service. CIG avers that the leased (temporary) compression is cable of increasing the capacity of the Wind River Lateral by approximately 32 Dth per day.

Any person desiring to be heard or to make any protest with reference to said application should on or before April 29, 1996, file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20426, a motion to intervene or a protest in accordance with the requirements of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.214 or 385.211) and the Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 ČFR 157.10). All protests filed with the Commission will be considered by it in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make the protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party to a proceeding or to participate as a party in any hearing therein must file a motion to intervene in accordance with the Commission's Rules.

Take further notice that, pursuant to the authority contained in and subject to the jurisdiction conferred upon the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by Sections 7 and 15 of the Natural Gas Act and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, a hearing will be held without further notice before the Commission or its designee on this application if no motion to intervene is filed within the time required herein, if the Commission on its own review of the matter finds that a grant of the certificate is required by the public convenience and necessity. If a motion for leave to intervene is timely filed, or if the Commission on its own motion believes that a formal hearing is required, further notice of such hearing will be duly given.

Under the procedure herein provided for, unless otherwise advised, it will be unnecessary for CIG to appear or be represented at the hearing. Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 96–9092 Filed 4–11–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

[Docket No. RP96-45-000]

# Northern Border Pipeline Company; Notice of Informal Settlement Conference

April 8, 1996.

Take notice that an informal settlement conference will be convened in this proceeding on Tuesday, April 23, 1996, at 1:00 p.m., and continuing through Wednesday, April 24, at the offices of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426, for the purpose of exploring the possible settlement of